

No. 19-635

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP

Petitioner,

v.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF
THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER REPUBLICAN
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS, FORMER MEMBERS
OF THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH UNDER
REPUBLICAN ADMINISTRATIONS, AND LEGAL
EXPERTS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JUSTIN FLORENCE

Counsel of Record

BENJAMIN L. BERWICK

PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT

15 Main Street, Suite 312

Watertown, Massachusetts 02472

(202) 579-4582

justin.florence@

protectdemocracy.org

STEVEN A. HIRSCH

PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT

2120 University Avenue

Berkeley, California 94704

JAMILA G. BENKATO

CAMERON O. KISTLER

JUSTIN VAIL

PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT

2020 Pennsylvania Avenue

NW, Suite 163

Washington, D.C. 20006

RICHARD PRIMUS

THE UNIVERSITY OF

MICHIGAN LAW SCHOOL*

625 S. State Street

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109

** Affiliation provided for
identification purposes only.*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Neither Article II nor the Supremacy Clause precludes subpoenaing the president for documents or testimony related to unofficial actions.....	5
A. Article II does not grant the president absolute immunity from process.....	5
1. As courts have recognized since the Founding, the president—like every American—is subject to judicial process	6
2. Article II does not require a different approach—in the criminal context	11
B. The Supremacy Clause does not grant the president—let alone a non- governmental party—immunity from all process related to the president’s unofficial affairs	13
II. Any grant of presidential immunity should come from Congress, not from this Court	20

A. This Court should not rule on the basis of a questionable prediction about the future	20
B. This Court is ill-suited to make the policy choices necessary to determine the scope of a presidential immunity from investigation	23
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	6
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hancock v. Train</i> , 426 U.S. 167 (1976)	14
<i>In re Tarble</i> , 80 U.S. 397 (1871)	14
<i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920)	14
<i>Jones v. Clinton</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (E.D. Ark. 1999)	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	2, 5
<i>Mayo v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 441 (1943)	14
<i>McClung v. Silliman</i> , 19 U.S. 598 (1821)	14
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	13, 14
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989)	22

<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	7, 9
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	12
<i>Ohio v. Thomas</i> , 173 U.S. 276 (1899)	14
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	21
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879)	14
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	22
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fromme</i> , 405 F. Supp. 578 (E.D. Cal. 1975)	10
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	9, 10
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3	11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	26
U.S. Const. art. II	3, 5, 11, 12
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	13

Treatises

- 1 R. Rotunda & J. Nowak, TREATISE ON
 CONST. L. § 7.1(a) (2019) 6, 9, 10
- Laurence Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL
 LAW (2d ed. 1988)..... 14

Other Authorities

- A Sitting President's Amenability to Indictment
 and Criminal Prosecution,
 24 Op. O.L.C. 222 (2000)15
- 4 THE WORKS OF JEREMY BENTHAM
 (J. Bowring ed. 1843) 6
- Archibald Cox, *Executive Privilege*,
 122 U. PA. L. REV. 1383 (1974)6
- Declaration of Independence pmb.
 (U.S. 1776)..... 5
- Louis Fisher, *Jefferson and the Burr
 Conspiracy: Executive Power Against the
 Law*, 45 PRESIDENTIAL STUDIES Q. 157
 (2015)..... 8
- Federalist No. 69 (Alexander Hamilton) 2
- Letter from President James Monroe to
 George M. Dallas (Feb. 14, 1818),
 Records of the Office of the Judge
 Advocate General (Navy), Record Group
 125, (Records of General Courts Martial
 and Courts of Inquiry, Microcopy M-272,
 case 282) 9

- Frank Lester Pleadwell, *William Paul
Crillon Barton (1786–1856), Surgeon,
United States Navy—A Pioneer in
American Naval Medicine*, in *The
Military Surgeon*, 46 J. OF THE ASS'N OF
MILITARY SURGEONS OF THE U.S. 241
(James Robb Church ed., 1920) 8, 9
- Ronald Reagan, *Remarks at the 'We the
People' Bicentennial Celebration in
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania*
(Sept. 17, 1987) 1
- Ronald D. Rotunda, *Presidents and Ex-
Presidents as Witnesses: A Brief
Historical Footnote*, 1975 U. OF ILL. LAW
FORUM (1975) 8, 9
- Select Comm. on Pres. Campaign Activities,
App. to the Hearings of the Select Comm.
on Pres. Campaign Activities of the U.S.
Sen.: Documents Related to the Select
Comm. Hearings, Pt. I (1974) 9
